transaction monitoring and email alerts about suspicious transactions (“Fraud Protection Alerts”). 
Accounts with ten (10) or more Cards issued are covered for losses that result from fraudulent activity, 
including skimmed, lost, or stolen cards, up to the lesser of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per 
compromised card or twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per Account per calendar year. Accounts 
with fewer than ten (10) Cards have uncapped fraud protection. For additional detail on the fraud 
protection provided, see the Fraud Protector Terms below.

(d) Rewards. Your Account will earn points for eligible fuel gallons purchased with Cards. Points do not 
have cash value and may only be redeemed for a prepaid Mastercard®. Each point is worth $0.01 (i.e., 
every five thousand (5,000) points = $50 prepaid Mastercard®). Points may only be redeemed in 
increments of two thousand five hundred (2,500). You must redeem at least five thousand (5,000) points 
per redemption request, and may redeem no more than fifty thousand (50,000) points per redemption 
request. Redemption requests are not reversible. Points expire if they are not used within twelve (12)

[...]

In the event that a compromise of one or more of your Cards or Card credentials results in an 

unauthorized transaction or unauthorized Account activity (a “Covered Transaction”), we will waive your 
liability for up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per compromised Card, subject to a maximum waiver of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per Account per year and other limitations described in these Fraud 
Protector Terms.

14.2 Lost or Stolen Cards. We will waive your liability for Covered Transactions on a lost or stolen Card occurring 
during the five (5) day period immediately prior to our receipt of notification from you that the Card was lost